
FILED 7/14/2025 
DOCUMENT NO. 05670-2025 
FPSO - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by DOCKET NO.: 2025001 1 -EI 
Florida Power & Light Company FILED: July 14, 2025 
_ / 

THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP’S NOTICE OF SERVICE OF 
ERRATA TO THETESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF WITNESS JEFFRY C. POLLOCK 

Pursuant to Section 350.061 1, Florida Statutes, the Florida Industrial Power User’s Group, 

hereby gives notice of service of the attached Errata Sheets (highlighted and clean versions 

attached) to the Exhibits of Jeffry C. Pollock, filed on July 14, 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: (850)681-3828 
imovle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 

1 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
electronic mail this 14th day of July 2025 to the following: 

Shaw Stiller 
Timothy Sparks 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
sstiller@psc . state . fl .us 
TSparks@psc.state.fl.us 

Walt Trierweiler 
Mary Wessling 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street - Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Trierweiler ,walt@leg.state. fl.us 
wessling .mary @leg . state . fl .us 

Ken Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 

John T. Burnett 
Maria Moncada 
Christopher T. Wright 
Joel Baker 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
john.t.burnett@fpl.com 
maria.moncada@fpl.com 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
joel.baker@fpl.com 

Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthj ustice.org 
j luebkemann@earthj ustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 

William C. Garner 
Law Office of William C. Garner 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 
bgarner@ wcglawoff ic e. c om 

Leslie R. Newton 
Ashley N. George 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Michael A. Rivera 
James B. Ely 
Ebony M. Payton 
Federal Executive Agencies 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403 
leslie.newton.l@us.af.mil 
ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 
thomas .j ernigan. 3 @us . af. mil 
michael . rivera . 51 @us . af. mil 
j ames . ely @us .af.mil 
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 

Nikhil Vijaykar 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
580 California St., 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
nvij aykar@keyesfox. com 

Katelyn Lee 
EVgo Services, LLC 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
katelyn.lee@evgo.com 

Lindsey Stegall 
EVgo Services, LLC 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
lindsey . stegall@evgo .com 
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D. Bruce May 
Kevin W. Cox 
Kathryn Isted 
Holland & Knight LLP 
315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Bruce.may@hklaw.com 
Kevin.cox@hklaw.com 
Kathryn.isted@hklaw.com 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
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Highlighted Version'_ 
>The highHghted cells indicate the revised numbers^ 

Docket No. 20250011 -El 
Class Cost-of-Service Study 
ERRATA Exhibit JP-4, Page 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Summary of FIPUG's Revised Class Cost-of-Service Study 

at Present Rates 
Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 

(Dollar Amounts in $000) 

Line Customer Class 
Rate of 
Return 

Relative 
Rate 

of Return 
Interclass 
Subsidy* 

1 CILC-1D 

2 CILC-1G 

3 CILC-1T 

4 GS(T)-1 

5 GSCU-1 

6 GSD(T)-1 

7 GSLD(T)-1 

8 GSLD(T)-2 

9 GSLD(T)-3 

10 MET 

11 OS-2 

12 RS(T)-1 

13 SL/OL-1 

14 SL-1M 

15 SL-2 

16 SL-2M 

17 SST-DST 

18 SST-TST 

19 TOTAL RETAIL 

99% 

6.65% 109% 

7.18% 118% 

9.98% 164% 

5.33% 87% 

5.11% 84% 

4.72% 77% 

6.19% 101% 

7.30% 120% 

(2) 

91% 
(1) 

5.55%^] 

6.05% 

(3) 

$4,943 

$20 

($1,831) 

($56,596) 

($521) 

$1 11,20^ 

$46,787¡ 

$21,599 
I 

($164) 

($373) 

3.47% 57% $553 

($1 06;9'1 9) 

($14,886) 

($237) 

($288) 

($143) 

7.04% 

8.47% 

8.45% 

104% 

115% 

139% 

139% 

182% 

20.29% 

^15.54%^ 

6.10% 

333% 

255% 

100% 

($94) 

($3,056) 

$0 

A positive amount means that a class is being 
subsidized. A negative amount means that a 
class is subsidizing other classes. 



Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Docket No. 20250011 -El 
Class Revenue Allocation 

ERRATA Exhibit JP-6, Page 1 

- - •- - - I --

{Highlighted Version_ 
|Th eh i g h I i g h ted ce 11 s indicate the revised numbers? 

Payments 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
FIPUG's Recommended Class Revenue Allocation 
Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 

(Dollar Amounts in $000) 

Apply Adjust to 
Required Gradualism Gradualism Required 
Increase Constraints Constraints 

$7,356_ $38,775{ 

16.6% $10,869,152 

,288 ̂ $872, 128' 
,124_ $14,092 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,520 
$1,810 
$551 
$177 

$7,066 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$348' 
_$44T

$0 

Percent 
Increase 

14.8% ¡̂$6,771,249 
"7 6% $198,608 

Target 
Revenue 
Deficiency 

Target 
Base 

Revenues 

CILC-1D 
CILC-1G 
CILC-1T 
GS(T)-1 
GSCU-1 
GSD(T)-1 
GSLD(T)-1 
GSLD(T)-2 
GSLD(T)-3 
MET 
OS-2 
RS(T)-1 
SL/OL-1 
SL-1M 
SL-2 
SL-2M 
SST-DST 
SST-TST 

TOTAL RETAIL 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

(7) 
$20,851 
^"$900’ 
$5,016^ 

(1) 
$83,739 
$4,001 

$32,344 
$711,160 

$2,348 
$1,672,374 
$519,887 
$166,005 
$31,515 
$4,270 
$1,983 

$5,899,121 
$184,516 

$1,520 
$1,810 
$551 
$177 

$7,066 

(2) 
$24'803 

$844 
$4,529 

$31,419 
($420) 

$444,421 
$157,668 
$60,507 
$4,771 
$137 

$1,186 
$806,840 
$11,968 
($110) 
($134) 
($132) 
($112) 

($3,421) 

(9) 
$104,590 
^$4,901 
$37,360 

$749,935 
$2,348 

$2,088,795 
$649,339 
$207,340 
y $36,634 

$4,451 
$2,477 

(5) 
($3’952) 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$420 
($28,000) 
($28,216) 
($19,172) 

$0 
$0 

t($692) 
$0 
$0 

$110 
^E$134 

$132 
$112 

»"$3,'421! 
$9,324,387 $1,544,765 

(3) 
r29?6%’ 
21.1 %1
14.0% 
4.4% 

-17.9%r
26.6%’ 
30.3%’ 
36.4%’ 
15.1%" 
3.2% 

59.8%* 
13.7%" 
6.5%r
-7.3%’ 
-7.4%’ 

-23.9%’ 
-63.1%’ 
-48.4%’ 
16.6% ($75,704) $75,704' $1,544,765 

Increase Increase 

(6) 
$0 

^"$56 
F $487 

Base 
Customer Class Revenues 

$0 
$416,421 
$129,452 
$41,335 
r $5,1 19 

$181 
$494 

(8) 

24.9% 
r22.5% 
15.5% 
5.5% 
0.0% 

24.9% 
24.9% 
24.9% 

ne.2%' 
4.2% 
24.9% 

(4) 
24.9% 

r2Ti% 
14.0% 
4.4% 
0.0% 

24.9% 
24.9% 
24.9% 

^15/1% 
3.2% 

24.9% 
fj37% 

6.5% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

Sources E-13a OPC POD 14 
MFRS RATES 

(1) + (2) E-13a $139 MM 
Purchased 
Capacity & 
CILC/CDR 

1.5x Average = 24.9% 



Docket No. 20250011 -El 
Class Cost-of-Service Study 
ERRATA Exhibit JP-4, Page 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Summary of FIPUG's Revised Class Cost-of-Service Study 

at Present Rates 
Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 

(Dollar Amounts in $000) 

Relative 
Rate of Rate Interclass 

Line Customer Class Return of Return Subsidy* 

(1) (2) (3) 

1 CILC-1D 5.55% 91% $4,943 

2 CILC-1G 6.05% 99% $20 

3 CILC-1T 6.65% 109% ($1,831) 

4 GS(T)-1 7.18% 118% ($56,596) 

5 GSCU-1 9.98% 164% ($521) 

6 GSD(T)-1 5.33% 87% $111,207 

7 GSLD(T)-1 5.11% 84% $46,787 

8 GSLD(T)-2 4.72% 77% $21,599 

9 GSLD(T)-3 6.19% 101% ($164) 

10 MET 7.30% 120% ($373) 

11 OS-2 3.47% 57% $553 

12 RS(T)-1 6.33% 104% ($106,919) 

13 SL/OL-1 7.04% 115% ($14,886) 

14 SL-1M 8.47% 139% ($237) 

15 SL-2 8.45% 139% ($288) 

16 SL-2M 11.10% 182% ($143) 

17 SST-DST 20.29% 333% ($94) 

18 SST-TST 15.54% 255% ($3,056) 

19 TOTAL RETAIL 6.10% 100% $0 

A positive amount means that a class is being 
subsidized. A negative amount means that a 
class is subsidizing other classes. 



Docket No. 20250011 -El 
Class Revenue Allocation 

ERRATA Exhibit JP-6, Page 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
FIPUG's Recommended Class Revenue Allocation 
Forecast Test Year Ending December 31 ,2026 

(Dollar Amounts in $000) 

Target Apply Adjust to Target 
Base Revenue Required Gradualism Gradualism Required Percent Base 

Line Customer Class Revenues Deficiency Increase Constraints Constraints Increase Increase Increase Revenues 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1 CILC-1D $83,739 $24,803 29.6% 24.9% ($3,952) $0 $20,851 24.9% $104,590 
2 CILC-1G $4,001 $844 21.1% 21.1% $0 $56 $900 22.5% $4,901 
3 CILC-1T $32,344 $4,529 14.0% 14.0% $0 $487 $5,016 15.5% $37,360 
4 GS(T)-1 $711,160 $31,419 4.4% 4.4% $0 $7,356 $38,775 5.5% $749,935 
5 GSCU-1 $2,348 ($420) -17.9% 0.0% $420 $0 $0 0.0% $2,348 
6 GSD(T)-1 $1,672,374 $444,421 26.6% 24.9% ($28,000) $0 $416,421 24.9% $2,088,795 
7 GSLD(T)-1 $519,887 $157,668 30.3% 24.9% ($28,216) $0 $129,452 24.9% $649,339 
8 GSLD(T)-2 $166,005 $60,507 36.4% 24.9% ($19,172) $0 $41,335 24.9% $207,340 
9 GSLD(T)-3 $31,515 $4,771 15.1% 15.1% $0 $348 $5,119 16.2% $36,634 
10 MET $4,270 $137 3.2% 3.2% $0 $44 $181 4.2% $4,451 
11 OS-2 $1,983 $1,186 59.8% 24.9% ($692) $0 $494 24.9% $2,477 
12 RS(T)-1 $5,899,121 $806,840 13.7% 13.7% $0 $65,288 $872,128 14.8% $6,771,249 
13 SL/OL-1 $184,516 $11,968 6.5% 6.5% $0 $2,124 $14,092 7.6% $198,608 
14 SL-1M $1,520 ($110) -7.3% 0.0% $110 $0 $0 0.0% $1,520 
15 SL-2 $1,810 ($134) -7.4% 0.0% $134 $0 $0 0.0% $1,810 
16 SL-2M $551 ($132) -23.9% 0.0% $132 $0 $0 0.0% $551 
17 SST-DST $177 ($112) -63.1% 0.0% $112 $0 $0 0.0% $177 
18 SST-TST $7,066 ($3,421) -48.4% 0.0% $3,421 $0 $0 0.0% $7,066 
19 TOTAL RETAIL $9,324,387 $1,544,765 16.6% _ ($75,704) $75,704 $1,544,765 16.6% _ $1 0,869,152 

Sources E-13a OPCPOD14 (1) + (2) E-13a $139 MM 1.5x Average = 24.9% 
MFRS RATES Purchased 

Capacity & 
CILC/CDR 
Payments 


