BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI FILED: July 14, 2025

THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP'S NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ERRATA TO THETESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF WITNESS JEFFRY C. POLLOCK

Pursuant to Section 350.061 1, Florida Statutes, the Florida Industrial Power User's Group,

hereby gives notice of service of the attached Errata Sheets (highlighted and clean versions

attached) to the Exhibits of Jeffry C. Pollock, filed on July 14, 2025.

1

Respectfully submitted,

/s/<u>Jon C. Moyle</u> Jon C. Moyle, Jr. Karen A. Putnal Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone: (850)681-3828 jmoyle@moylelaw.com kputnal@moylelaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I **HEREBY CERTIFY** that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail this 14th day of July 2025 to the following:

Shaw Stiller Timothy Sparks Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399 sstiller@psc.state.fl.us TSparks@psc.state.fl.us

Walt Trierweiler Mary Wessling Office of Public Counsel 111 West Madison Street – Room 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us

Ken Hoffman Florida Power & Light Company 134 West Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Ken.hoffman@fpl.com

John T. Burnett Maria Moncada Christopher T. Wright Joel Baker Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 john.t.burnett@fpl.com maria.moncada@fpl.com christopher.wright@fpl.com joel.baker@fpl.com

Bradley Marshall Jordan Luebkemann Earthjustice 111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32301 bmarshall@earthjustice.org jluebkemann@earthjustice.org flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org William C. Garner Law Office of William C. Garner 3425 Bannerman Road Unit 105, No. 414 Tallahassee, FL 32312 bgarner@wcglawoffice.com

Leslie R. Newton Ashley N. George Thomas A. Jernigan Michael A. Rivera James B. Ely Ebony M. Payton Federal Executive Agencies 139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403 leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil ashley.george.4@us.af.mil thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil james.ely@us.af.mil ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil

Nikhil Vijaykar Keyes & Fox LLP 580 California St., 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

Katelyn Lee EVgo Services, LLC 1661 E. Franklin Ave. El Segundo, CA 90245 katelyn.lee@evgo.com

Lindsey Stegall EVgo Services, LLC 1661 E. Franklin Ave. El Segundo, CA 90245 lindsey.stegall@evgo.com D. Bruce May Kevin W. Cox Kathryn Isted Holland & Knight LLP 315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Bruce.may@hklaw.com Kevin.cox@hklaw.com Kathryn.isted@hklaw.com

/s/ Jon C. Moyle, Jr. Jon C. Moyle, Jr.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Summary of FIPUG's Revised Class Cost-of-Service Study at Present Rates Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 (Dollar Amounts in \$000)

Line	Customer Class	Rate of Return	Relative Rate of Return	Interclass Subsidy*
		(1)	(2)	(3)
1	CILC-1D	5.55%	91%	\$4,943
2	CILC-1G	6.05%	99%	<mark>\$20</mark>
3	CILC-1T	6.65%	109%	<mark>(\$1,831)</mark>
4	GS(T)-1	7.18%	118%	(\$56,596)
5	GSCU-1	9.98%	164%	<mark>(\$521)</mark>
6	GSD(T)-1	5.33%	87%	<mark>\$111,207</mark>
7	GSLD(T)-1	5.11%	84%	\$46,787
8	GSLD(T)-2	4.72%	77%	<mark>\$21,599</mark>
9	GSLD(T)-3	6.19%	101%	<mark>(\$164)</mark>
10	MET	7.30%	120%	<mark>(\$373)</mark>
11	OS-2	3.47%	57%	\$553
12	RS(T)-1	6.33%	104%	<mark>(\$106,919)</mark>
13	SL/OL-1	7.04%	115%	<mark>(\$14,886)</mark>
14	SL-1M	8.47%	139%	<mark>(\$237)</mark>
15	SL-2	8.45%	139%	<mark>(\$288)</mark>
16	SL-2M	11.10%	182%	(\$143)
17	SST-DST	20.29%	333%	(\$94)
18	SST-TST	15.54%	255%	(\$3,056)
19	TOTAL RETAIL	6.10%	100%	\$0

* A positive amount means that a class is being subsidized. A negative amount means that a class is subsidizing other classes.

Highlighted Version The highlighted cells indicate the revised numbers.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FIPUG's Recommended Class Revenue Allocation Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 (Dollar Amounts in \$000)

Line	Customer Class	Base Revenues	Target Revenue Deficiency	Required Increase	Gradualism Constraints	Apply Gradualism Constraints	Adjust to Required Increase	Increase	Percent Increase	Target Base Revenues
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
1	CILC-1D	\$83,739	\$24,803	29.6%	24.9%	(\$3,952)	\$0	\$20,851	24.9%	\$104,590
2	CILC-1G	\$4,001	\$844	21.1%	21.1%	\$0	\$56	\$900	22.5%	\$4,901
3	CILC-1T	\$32,344	\$4,529	14.0%	14.0%	\$0	\$487	\$5,016	15.5%	<mark>\$37,360</mark>
4	GS(T)-1	\$711,160	\$31,419	4.4%	4.4%	\$0	\$7,356	\$38,775	5.5%	\$749,935
5	GSCÚ-1	\$2,348	(\$420)	-17.9%	0.0%	<mark>\$420 \$</mark>	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$2,348
6	GSD(T)-1	\$1,672,374	\$444,421	26.6%	24.9%	<mark>(\$28,000)</mark>	\$0	\$416,421	24.9%	\$2,088,795
7	GSLD(T)-1	\$519,887	\$157,668	30.3%	24.9%	<mark>(\$28,216)</mark>	\$0	\$129,452	24.9%	\$649,339
8	GSLD(T)-2	\$166,005	\$60,507	36.4%	24.9%	<mark>(\$19,172) (</mark>	\$0	\$41,335	24.9%	\$207,340
9	GSLD(T)-3	\$31,515	\$4,771	15.1%	15.1%	\$0	\$348	\$5,119	16.2%	<mark>\$36,634</mark>
10	MET	\$4,270	\$137	3.2%	<mark>3.2%</mark>	\$0	\$44	\$181	4.2%	\$4,451
11	OS-2	\$1,983	\$1,186	59.8%	24.9%	<mark>_</mark> <mark>(</mark> \$692)	\$0	\$494	24.9%	\$2,477
12	RS(T)-1	\$5,899,121	\$806,840	13.7%	<mark>13.7%</mark>	\$0	\$65,288	\$872,128	14.8%	\$6,771,249
13	SL/OL-1	\$184,516	\$11,968	6.5%	6.5%	\$0	\$2,124	\$14,092	7.6%	<mark>\$198,608</mark>
14	SL-1M	\$1,520	(\$110)	-7.3%	0.0%	\$110	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$1,520
15	SL-2	\$1,810	(\$134)	-7.4%	0.0%	<mark>_</mark>	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$1,810
16	SL-2M	\$551	(\$132)	-23.9%	0.0%	\$132	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$551
17	SST-DST	\$177	(\$112)	-63.1%	0.0%	\$112	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$177
18	SST-TST	\$7,066	(\$3,421)	-48.4%	0.0%	\$3,421	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$7,066
19	TOTAL RETAIL	\$9,324,387	\$1,544,765	16.6%		(\$75,704)	\$75,704	\$1,544,765	16.6%	\$10,869,152
	Sources		OPC POD 14 MFRS RATES	(1) + (2)	E-13a	\$139 MM Purchased Capacity & CILC/CDR		1.5x Average =	24.9%	

Payments

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Summary of FIPUG's Revised Class Cost-of-Service Study at Present Rates Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 (Dollar Amounts in \$000)

Line	Customer Class	Rate of Return	Relative Rate of Return	Interclass Subsidy*
		(1)	(2)	(3)
1	CILC-1D	5.55%	91%	\$4,943
2	CILC-1G	6.05%	99%	\$20
3	CILC-1T	6.65%	109%	(\$1,831)
4	GS(T)-1	7.18%	118%	(\$56,596)
5	GSCU-1	9.98%	164%	(\$521)
6	GSD(T)-1	5.33%	87%	\$111,207
7	GSLD(T)-1	5.11%	84%	\$46,787
8	GSLD(T)-2	4.72%	77%	\$21,599
9	GSLD(T)-3	6.19%	101%	(\$164)
10	MET	7.30%	120%	(\$373)
11	OS-2	3.47%	57%	\$553
12	RS(T)-1	6.33%	104%	(\$106,919)
13	SL/OL-1	7.04%	115%	(\$14,886)
14	SL-1M	8.47%	139%	(\$237)
15	SL-2	8.45%	139%	(\$288)
16	SL-2M	11.10%	182%	(\$143)
17	SST-DST	20.29%	333%	(\$94)
18	SST-TST	15.54%	255%	(\$3,056)
19	TOTAL RETAIL	6.10%	100%	\$0

* A positive amount means that a class is being subsidized. A negative amount means that a class is subsidizing other classes.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FIPUG's Recommended Class Revenue Allocation Forecast Test Year Ending December 31, 2026 (Dollar Amounts in \$000)

Line	Customer Class	Base Revenues	Target Revenue Deficiency	Required Increase	Gradualism Constraints	Apply Gradualism Constraints	Adjust to Required Increase	Increase	Percent Increase	Target Base Revenues
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
1	CILC-1D	\$83,739	\$24,803	29.6%	24.9%	(\$3,952)	\$0	\$20,851	24.9%	\$104,590
2	CILC-1G	\$4,001	\$844	21.1%	21.1%	\$0	\$56	\$900	22.5%	\$4,901
3	CILC-1T	\$32,344	\$4,529	14.0%	14.0%	\$0	\$487	\$5,016	15.5%	\$37,360
4	GS(T)-1	\$711,160	\$31,419	4.4%	4.4%	\$0	\$7,356	\$38,775	5.5%	\$749,935
5	GSCU-1	\$2,348	(\$420)	-17.9%	0.0%	\$420	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$2,348
6	GSD(T)-1	\$1,672,374	\$444,421	26.6%	24.9%	(\$28,000)	\$0	\$416,421	24.9%	\$2,088,795
7	GSLD(T)-1	\$519,887	\$157,668	30.3%	24.9%	(\$28,216)	\$0	\$129,452	24.9%	\$649,339
8	GSLD(T)-2	\$166,005	\$60,507	36.4%	24.9%	(\$19,172)	\$0	\$41,335	24.9%	\$207,340
9	GSLD(T)-3	\$31,515	\$4,771	15.1%	15.1%	\$0	\$348	\$5,119	16.2%	\$36,634
10	MET	\$4,270	\$137	3.2%	3.2%	\$0	\$44	\$181	4.2%	\$4,451
11	OS-2	\$1,983	\$1,186	59.8%	24.9%	(\$692)	\$0	\$494	24.9%	\$2,477
12	RS(T)-1	\$5,899,121	\$806,840	13.7%	13.7%	\$0	\$65,288	\$872,128	14.8%	\$6,771,249
13	SL/OL-1	\$184,516	\$11,968	6.5%	6.5%	\$0	\$2,124	\$14,092	7.6%	\$198,608
14	SL-1M	\$1,520	(\$110)	-7.3%	0.0%	\$110	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$1,520
15	SL-2	\$1,810	(\$134)	-7.4%	0.0%	\$134	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$1,810
16	SL-2M	\$551	(\$132)	-23.9%	0.0%	\$132	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$551
17	SST-DST	\$177	(\$112)	-63.1%	0.0%	\$112	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$177
18	SST-TST	\$7,066	(\$3,421)	-48.4%	0.0%	\$3,421	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$7,066
19	TOTAL RETAIL	\$9,324,387	\$1,544,765	16.6%		(\$75,704)	\$75,704	\$1,544,765	16.6%	\$10,869,152
	Sources	E-13a	OPC POD 14 MFRS RATES	(1) + (2)	E-13a	\$139 MM Purchased Capacity & CILC/CDR Payments		1.5x Average = 24.9		